

CA No. 13-01234

---

**In the United States**  
**Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit**

---

JACQUES BONHOMME

Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

v.

THE STATE OF PROGRESS DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,  
Intervenor-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

v.

SHIFTY MALEAU,

Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PROGRESS

---

BRIEF FOR JACQUES BONHOMME

Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. JACQUES BONHOMME IS THE REAL PARTY INTEREST BECAUSE HE OWNS THE SUBSTANTIVE RIGHT UNDER THE CWA..... 7

    A. Jacques Bonhomme has Constitutional and Prudential Standing ..... 8

    B. Jacques Bonhomme is the real party in interest ..... 10

        1. Jacques Bonhomme, not PMI, owns the substantive right sought to be enforced..... 11

II. JACQUES BONHOMME IS A CITIZEN ENTITLED TO SUE UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT BECAUSE HE HAS STANDING UNDER SIERRA CLUB V. MORTON ..... 13

    A. The plain language of the Clean Water Act includes foreign nationals..... 13

    B. Courts have interpreted the definition of “citizen” in the CWA broadly ..... 14

    C. The policies underlying the CWA are best served by a broad interpretation of “citizen.”..... 15

III. SHIFTY MALEAU'S MINING WASTE PILES ARE POINT SOURCES UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT ..... 16

    A. The waste piles are points sources according to reasonable regulatory interpretation by the EPA ..... 16

    B. Mining waste piles which add pollutants to the wastewater they discretely convey are “point sources” under the CWA ..... 17

C.	<u>The waste piles are “point sources” discharging a pollutant into a “navigable water” because they discretely convey” pollution into both Ditch C-1 and Reedy Creek</u> .....	19
IV.	DITCH C-1 IS A NAVIGABLE WATER OF THE UNITED STATES UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT .....	21
A.	<u>The District Court erred in holding that <i>Rapanos</i> definitively excludes Ditch C-1 from CWA jurisdiction on the basis that it is not “navigable in fact.”</u> .....	21
B.	<u>Either test under <i>Rapanos</i> establishes CWA jurisdiction over Ditch C-1</u> .....	21
C.	<u>Because Reedy Creek is a “water of the United State,” Ditch C-1 qualifies under both the plurality and concurrence in <i>Rapanos</i> for CWA jurisdiction.</u> .....	23
1.	Reedy Creek is a “water of the United States” under the CWA.....	23
2.	Ditch C-1 is a “relatively permanent body of water connected to traditional interstate navigable water.” .....	23
3.	Ditch C-1 satisfies Justice Kennedy’s test because it forms a “significant nexus” with Reedy Creek, a water of the United States .....	25
V.	BONHOMME DOES NOT ADD ARSENIC TO REEDY CREEK THROUGH THE CULVERT ON HIS PROPERTY .....	27
A.	<u>Bonhomme does not violate the CWA because Maleau is the but-for cause of the arsenic in Reedy Creek</u> .....	27
B.	<u>Bonhomme does not violate the CWA by discharging arsenic through the culvert on his property because the culvert is merely passing arsenic laden water into the same polluted body of water</u> .....	27
C.	<u>Bonhomme has every incentive, and no capacity to prevent the arsenic contamination at issue here. Shifty Maleau has no incentive, and complete ability to achieve the same.</u> .....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions

*Bennett v. Spear*, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) ..... 9  
*Department of Energy v. Ohio*, 503 U.S. 607 (1992) ..... 15  
*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 12  
*Gwaltney of Smithfield v. Chesapeake Bay Found.*, 484 U.S. 49 (1997) ..... 15  
*Los Angeles Cnty. Flood Control Dist. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 133 S. Ct. 710 (2013)..... 27, 28, 29  
*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 7, 8, 9, 10  
*Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n*, 453 U.S. 1 (1981) ..... 14, 15  
*Marks v. United States*, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) ..... 21, 22  
*Navarro Sav. Ass'n v. Lee*, 446 U.S. 458 (1980)..... 11  
*Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air*, 478 U.S. 546 (1986)..... 15  
*Raines v. Byrd*, 521 U.S. 811 (1997) ..... 7  
*Rapanos v. United States*, 547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... 6, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27  
*S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians*, 541 U.S. 95 (2004)..... 17, 28, 29  
*Sierra Club v. Morton*, 405 U.S. 727(1972) ..... 4, 7, 8, 10, 12, 14, 15  
*Sierra Club v. Whitman*, 268 F.3d 898 (2001)..... 15  
*United States v. SCRAP*, 412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... 10  
*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 9  
*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 7

Circuit Court Opinions

*Am. Canoe Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Louisa Water & Sewer Comm'n*, 389 F.3d 536  
(6th Cir. 2004)..... 4  
*American Canoe Ass'n v. Murphy Farms*, 412 F.3d 536 (4th Cir.2005) ..... 27  
*Catskill Mts. Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York*, 273 F.3d 481  
(2d Cir. 2001)..... 18, 29  
*Certain Interested Underwriters at Lloyd's v. Layne*, 26 F.3d 39, 42-43 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 11  
*Consolidation Coal Co. v. Costle*, 604 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1979) ..... 19  
*Dague v. City of Burlington*, 935 F.2d 1343 (2nd Cir. 1991)..... 29, 30, 31  
*Farrell Constr. Co. v. Jefferson Parish*, 896 F.2d 136 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... 11  
*Kennecott Copper Corp. v. EPA*, 612 F.2d 1232 (10th Cir. 1979)..... 18  
*League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mts. Biodiversity Project v. Forsgren*, 309 F.3d 1181  
(9th Cir. 2002)..... 17  
*McNeil Construction Co. v. Livingston State Bank*, 300 F.2d 88 (9th Cir. 1962) ..... 10  
*Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. E.P.A.*, 542 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 4  
*N.Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg*, 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 22  
*Sierra Club v. Abston Const. Co., Inc.*, 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 18, 19, 20, 27  
*Stoddard v. Western Carolina Regional Sewer Auth.*, 784 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir.1986)..... 27  
*U-Haul Int'l, Inc. v. Jartan, Inc.*, 793 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 10, 11, 12  
*United States v. 936.71 Acres of Land*, 418 F.2d 551(5th Cir. 1969)..... 11

<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791, 797 (8th Cir. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979).....	18, 19, 20, 27, 31
<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208, 1216 (11th Cir. 2007).....	21, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Labs., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Waugh Chapel South, LLC v. United Food &amp; Commer. Workers Union Local 27</i> , 728 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2013).....	11

District Court Opinions

<i>Kerchner v. Obama</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97546 (D.N.J Oct. 20, 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 580 F.Supp. 1042 (W.D.Mo.1984).....	27
<i>United States v. Ottati &amp; Goss, Inc.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 1361 (D.N.H. 1985).....	30
<i>United States v. Velsicol Chemical Corp.</i> , 438 F.Supp. 945 (W.D. Tenn. 1976 ).....	30
<i>W. Va. Highlands Conservancy, Inc. v. Huffman</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.W. Va. 2009).....	27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2.....	7
--------------------------------	---

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291(2006).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331(2006).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251 (2006).....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2006).....	16, 30
33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2006).....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1351 (2006).....	32
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2006).....	1, 5, 6, 11, 16, 17, 20, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1365(2006).....	1, 2, 5, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.2.....	6, 23
40 C.F.R. § 401.15.....	3

Administrative Rulings

<i>Smith Farm Enterprises, LLC</i> , 15 E.A.D. __ CWA 08-02 (EAB 2011).....	23
---	----

Other Authorities

Adam Babich, <i>Citizen Suits: The Teeth in Public Participation</i> , 25 ELR 10141 (March 1995)....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a).....	10, 32
4-17 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice – Civil</i> § 17.10 (2013).....	10, 11
James William Moore, <i>Federal Rules of Civil Procedure: Some Problems Raised by the</i>	

<i>Preliminary Draft</i> , 25 Geo. L.J.551 (1937) .....	10, 11
Pet. for Cert. 567 U.S. —, 133 S.Ct. 23, 183 L.Ed.2d 673 (2012) .....	28
S. Conf. Rep. No. 92-1236 (1972), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3776.....	14, 15
Steven Garber, RAND Inst. for Civ. Just., <i>Alternative Litigation Financing in the United States: Issues, Knowns, and Unknowns</i> (2010) .....	12
V. Straskraba & R.E. Moran, <i>Environmental Occurrence and Impacts of Arsenic at Gold Mining Sites in the Western United States</i> , Int. J. Mine Water. 181-191 (1990) .....	3
U.S. EPA & U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, Draft Guidance on Identifying Waters Protected by the Clean Water Act, (May 2, 2011).....	23, 25
